accordance with IAS 8.14 et seq., silent participations retroactively measured at amortized cost as

of 31 December 2011 were removed from loans and advances to banks (EUR 26m) and financial

assets under the loans and receivables category (EUR 14m), taking into account a risk provision of

EUR 8m, and recognized under other financial assets in the AFS category at their fair value of

EUR 32m in total. This also results in the reclassification of the effects from an adjustment of loan

loss provisions in 2011 for one of the silent participations from interest income (EUR -1m) and pro-

visions for lending business (EUR 4m) to profit/loss from financial assets (EUR -3m).

If the previously applicable interpretation of the criteria for the assignment to the loans and receiv-

ables category had also continued to be applicable in 2012, loans and advances to banks would

have been reported EUR 26m higher and the loan loss provision EUR 9m higher as of 31 December

94

2012. In contrast, financial assets would have been EUR 18m lower and the revaluation reserve

EUR 1m lower.

The following table shows the adjustments made to the prior-year figures including the tax effects:

31 Dec 2011
(in EUR m) Before

adjustment Adjustment After
adjustment

Loans and advances to banks 4,851 -26 4,825
Risk provisions -378 8 -370
Financial assets 5,234 18 5,252
Deferred income tax claims 142 1 143
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 1,686 2 1,688
Equity 1,048 -1 1,047

Retained earnings 866 -1 865
Interest income 2,263 -1 2,262
Provisions for lending business -112 4 -108
Trading profit/loss 13 -1 12
Profit/loss from financial assets -2 -3 -5
Earnings before taxes 165 -1 164
Consolidated profit 131 -1 130
Change from AFS financial instruments

Unrealized gains/losses -37 1 -36
Reclassifications due to realized gains/losses -20 -1 -21

Total comprehensive income 87 -1 86

The respective adjustments were also taken into account in the following items explained in Notes

(18), (19), (21), (23), (27), (29), (31), (34), (39), (45), (51), (54), (55), (56), (57), (58), (59), (60), (70)

and (74).

Figures were not presented in three columns in the consolidated balance sheet as required by IAS

1 (revised) since there were no significant effects at the beginning of the reference period.